

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

KEILEE FANT, ROELIF CARTER,)
 ALLISON NELSON, HERBERT)
 NELSON JR., ALFRED MORRIS,)
 ANTHONY KIMBLE, DONYALE)
 THOMAS, SHAMEIKA MORRIS,)
 RONNIE TUCKER,)
 JOHN NARAYAN, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE CITY OF FERGUSON,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 4-15-CV-00253-AGF

(Class Action)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	12
A. Numerosity.....	12
B. Commonality.....	18
C. Typicality	25
D. Adequacy	29
II. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements Of Rule 23(b)	30
A. The Declaratory and Injunctive Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2)	31
B. The Damages Classes Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)	33
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	33
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdullah v. Gunter</i> , 949 F.2d 1032 (8th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Alkire v. Irving</i> , 330 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 32
<i>Ark. Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , No. 4:15 CV 933 CDP, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92891 (E.D. Mo. July 18, 2016)	18
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	38
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2011).....	38, 39
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	37
<i>Boswell v. Panera Bread Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	13, 29, 33, 35
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)	24, 36
<i>Burton v. Armontrout</i> , 975 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 327 F.R.D. 111 (E.D. La. 2018).....	19
<i>Cooper v. City of Dothan</i> , No. 1:15-CV-425-WKW [WO], 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78813 (M.D. Ala. June 18, 2015)	19
<i>Covington v. Wallace</i> , No. 2:12-CV-123-DPM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146881 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 15, 2014)	37

Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
500 U.S. 44 (1991).....14

Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs.,
827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)33

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)24, 25, 29

Dellums v. Powell,
566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....38

Dixon v. City of St. Louis,
No. 4:19-CV-0112-AGF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97327 (E.D. Mo. June 11, 2019).....19

Doe v. Angelina Cty.,
733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990).....19

Downing v. Riceland Foods, Inc.,
No. 4:13CV321 CDP, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 34154 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2015).....25, 34, 40

Ellis v. O’Hara,
105 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Mo. 1985)24, 31, 35

Eubanks v. Billington,
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....42

Flood v. Dominguez,
270 F.R.D. 413 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....37

Gerardo v. Quong Hop & Co.,
No. 08- 3953 JF (PVT), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60900 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2009).....17

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....14, 27

H&R Block, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.,
546 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2008)18

Halbach v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24252, at *11 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 2, 2007).....33

Hayes v. Faulkner County,
388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004)22

Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.,
No. 3:14-cv-05012-MDH, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135475 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2016)17

Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....31

In re Retek Inc., Sec. Litig.,
236 F.R.D. 431 (D. Minn. 2006).....41

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
267 F.R.D. 549 (D. Minn. 2010).....41

Jackson v. Foley,
156 F.R.D. 538 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....17, 40

James v. Strange,
407 U.S. 128 (1972).....40

Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.,
195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)42

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....36

Jones v. City of Clanton, Alabama,
No. 2:15cv-34-MHT, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121879 (M.D. Ala. Sep. 14, 2015)19

Kerman v. City of New York,
374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004).....37

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.,
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)16

Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local No. 139,
216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)42

Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)36

Maxwell v. Mason,
668 F.2d 361 (8th Cir.1981)37

McKeage v. TMBC, LLC,
847 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2017)33

Mitchell v. Shearrer,
No. 4:10-CV-819 DEJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36442 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2012)14

Morgan v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.,
169 F.R.D. 349 (E.D. Mo. 1996)13, 18, 19

Murphy v. Piper,
 No. CV 16-2623, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16045 (D. Minn. Sept. 29, 2017)33

Myatt v. Gladieux,
 No. 1:10-CV-64-TLS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32001 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 7, 2017)37

O'Donnell v. Harris Cty.,
 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)19

Ortega v. Uponor Inc.,
 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)25

Paxton v. Union Nat'l Bank,
 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)13

Perrin v. Papa John's Int'l, Inc.,
 No. 4:09CV01335 AGF, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181749 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2013).....35, 41

Phillips v. District of Columbia,
 458 A.2d 722 (D.C. 1983)37

Pierce v. City of Velda,
 No. 4:15-cv-570-HEA, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 176261 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2015)19

Postawko v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.,
 No. 2:16-CV-04219-NKL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117238 (W.D. Mo. July 26, 2017)33

Pugh v. Rainwater,
 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc)19

Rentschler v. Carnahan,
 160 F.R.D. 114 (E.D. Mo. 1995)25

Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., Inc.,
 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....19

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.,
 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)35

Sherman v. Griepentrog,
 775 F. Supp. 1383 (D. Nev. 1991).....17

Sisneros v. Nix,
 884 F. Supp. 1313 (S.D. Iowa 1995)37

Tinsley v. Covenant Care Servs., LLC,
 No. 1:14-CV-00026 ACL, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11988 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 2, 2016)..16, 18, 41

Tinsley v. Kemp,
750 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Mo. 1990)13

United States v. City of Ferguson,
NO. 4:16-cv-000180- CDP (E.D. Mo. Mar. 17, 2016).....1

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)18

Van Orden v. Meyers, No. 4:09CV00971 AGF,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113478 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2011).....24, 28, 30, 31, 32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....18, 31

Walker v. City of Calhoun, Georgia,
4:15-CV-0170-HLM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12305 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016)19

Wayland v. City of Springdale, Ark.,
933 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1991)14

Webb v. City of Maplewood,
4:16-cv-01703-CDP, ECF 202 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2021)19, 20

West v. City of Santa Fe,
No. 3:16-CV-0309, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14401 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2018)20

Williams v. Mohawk Indus.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)42

STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 23(a)..... *passim*

Rule 23(b) *passim*
